

No. 18-17036

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner-Appellee

v.

SANMINA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,

Respondent-Appellant

**ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DEBORAH K. SNYDER

(202) 305-1680

BETHANY B. HAUSER

(202) 514-2830

Attorneys, Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

Of Counsel:

DAVID L. ANDERSON

United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	iii
Glossary	vii
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional statement	2
Issue presented	4
Statement of the case	4
A. Procedural background.....	4
B. Factual background	5
1. Sanmina claims a half-billion dollar tax deduction and supports it with a DLA Piper valuation report	5
2. The IRS seeks the memoranda relied upon by DLA Piper in the valuation report.....	11
a. Initial proceedings.....	11
b. The prior appeal	13
c. The order on remand.....	13
Summary of argument	16
Argument:	
Any applicable privilege was waived, either when Sanmina provided the DLA Piper report relying on the 2006 and 2009 memos to the IRS, or when Sanmina provided the memos to DLA Piper	
Standard of review	19

	Page
A. The IRS has broad summons authority.....	19
B. Sanmina waived any attorney-client privilege that had attached to either memo when it gave the DLA Piper valuation report to the IRS	24
1. The District Court correctly determined that, because the valuation report relied on the analysis in the memos, fairness required disclosure of the memos.....	24
2. Sanmina errs in its contention that waiver occurred only if the DLA Piper report reproduced the “contents” of the memos	27
3. The DLA Piper report did not merely mention the memos but relied upon them to support otherwise unexplained conclusions.....	31
4. The District Court did not err in invoking Fed. R. Evid. 502(a)	35
C. Sanmina also waived any attorney-client privilege attached to either memo when it gave them to DLA Piper for use in preparing the valuation report	37
1. A disclosure made to an appraiser is not protected by attorney-client privilege.....	37
2. The disclosure to DLA Piper was inconsistent with maintaining a confidential relationship	41
D. Sanmina waived any work-product privilege that applied to the memos	43

	Page(s)
1. Sanmina waived any work-product privilege that otherwise protected the memos when it provided the valuation report to the IRS	43
2. Sanmina also waived any work-product privilege that otherwise protected the memos when it gave them to DLA Piper.....	46
E. The District Court correctly determined that the entirety of the memos, including the legal analyses, must be produced in response to the summons	47
Conclusion.....	50
Statement of related cases	51
Certificate of compliance	52
Certificate of service	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bittaker v. Woodford</i> , 331 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2003)	29, 44
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 730 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1984)	33
<i>In re Chrysler Motors Corp. Overnight Evaluation Program Litig.</i> , 860 F.2d 844 (8th Cir. 1988).....	43
<i>Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc. v. Krypton Broadcasting of Birmingham, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>In re Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp. Billing Practices Litig.</i> , 293 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Commissioner v. Nat’l Alfalfa Dehydrating & Milling Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 134 (1974)	33
<i>Cornelius v. Commissioner</i> , 494 F.2d 465 (5th Cir. 1974)	33

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Doe No. 1 v. United States</i> , 749 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 2014)	43
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	22
<i>Fortney v. United States</i> , 59 F.3d 117 (9th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Goodrich Corp. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2009)	46
<i>Gutter v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , No. 95-cv-2152, 1998 WL 2017926 (S.D. Fla. May 18, 1998)	47
<i>Hernandez v. Tanninen</i> , 604 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2010)	23-24, 26, 30, 37
<i>Liberty Fin. Servs. v. United States</i> , 778 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Liew v. Breen</i> , 640 F.2d 1046 (9th Cir. 1981)	38
<i>Malone v. Avenenti</i> , 850 F.2d 569 (9th Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Merrill Lynch & Co. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	46
<i>In re Pacific Pictures</i> , 679 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2012)	32, 38
<i>Roberts v. Legacy Meridian Park Hosp., Inc.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 1245 (D. Or. 2015).	27-29
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 676 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	33, 45
<i>In re Steinhardt Partners, L.P.</i> , 9 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 1993).....	43
<i>Tennenbaum v. Deloitte & Touche</i> , 77 F.3d 337 (9th Cir. 1996)	16, 24, 30
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984)	22
<i>United States v. Bisceglia</i> , 420 U.S. 141 (1975)	20
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 573 U.S. 248 (2014)	20

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 636 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. 1981)	33
<i>United States v. Dynavac, Inc.</i> , 6 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>United States v. Euge</i> , 444 U.S. 707 (1980)	22
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 628 F.2d 521 (9th Cir. 1980)	24
<i>United States v. Huberts</i> , 637 F.2d 630 (9th Cir. 1980)	38
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 696 F.2d 1069 (4th Cir. 1982)	33
<i>United States v. LaSalle Nat'l Bank</i> , 437 U.S. 298 (1978)	21
<i>United States v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 129 F.3d 681 (1st Cir. 1997)	19, 43, 48
<i>United States v. Mendelsohn</i> , 896 F.2d 1183 (9th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975)	22, 45
<i>United States v. Plache</i> , 913 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1990)	19, 22
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964)	11, 20-21
<i>United States v. Richey</i> , 632 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2011)	26, 30, 33, 40, 42
<i>United States v. Salsedo</i> , 607 F.2d 318 (9th Cir. 1979)	45
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	22, 44
<i>Weil v. Inv./Indicators, Research & Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 647 F.2d 18 (9th Cir. 1981)	14, 23-26, 29-30, 33-34, 37

Statutes: **Page(s)**

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 6201(a).....	19
§ 6301	19
§ 7402(b).....	2, 20
§ 7601	19
§ 7602	19-21
§ 7604(a).....	2, 20

Miscellaneous:

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 26(b).....	22, 47, 48
-----------------	------------

Federal Rules of Evidence

Rule 502(a).....	15, 33, 35-36, 44, 46, 49
